

No. 22-393

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JACK HOWES  
17067  
Greenwich High School  
10 Hillside Rd  
Greenwich, CT 06830

SHAFI REILLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
17067  
Greenwich High School  
10 Hillside Rd  
Greenwich, CT 06830

---

[December 15, 2023]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Florida has substantial interest in regulating social media companies .....	3
A. The Enormous influence of Social Media .....	3
B. Consumer Protection .....	5
1. Journalistic Enterprises .....	7
2. Political Candidates .....	8
C. Guarding Against Social Media Monopolies ...	9
II. The Law Meets The Standards Of The Constitution .....	11
A. Platforms Do Not Exercise Traditional Editorial Discretion .....	11
B. Platforms Engage In Commercial Speech As Common Carriers .....	14
1. The Platforms Speech Is Not Inherently Expressive .....	14
2. Social Media Companies Do Not Incur Significant Injuries .....	15
3. Social Media Companies Engage In Commercial Speech .....	17
4. Social Media Companies Are Common Carriers .....	18
C. Protecting the Constitutional Election Integrity .....	20
D. Proper Flow Of Information Is A Fundamental Constitutional Interest .....	23

III. The Requirements Of Florida’s Law Are Not Unduly Burdensome.....	24
A. Consistency In Moderation is Possible.....	24
B. Terms And Conditions Should Not Be Malleable.....	26
C. Opt Out And User Data Provisions Require Little Burden.....	27
D. Whatever Burden Exists Is Due.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... passim  
Florida Senate Bill 7076.....6,8,22,24,26,27

**Cases**

Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia  
Univ., 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....5,19  
Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee,  
594 U.S. \_\_\_ (2021) .....8,21  
Central Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Svc.  
Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....2,17  
German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis, 233 U.S. 389  
(1914) .....19

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp., 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	15
Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	11
Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)...	11,13
Packingham v. North Carolina, 582 U.S. (2017) .....	4,5,6
Propeller Niagara v. Cordes, 62 U.S. 21 How. 7 7 (1858) .....	19
PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	16,17
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	20,22
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	14

Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc., 991 F.3d 231  
(D.C. Cir. 2021) .....7

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S.  
622 (1994) .....8,23

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367  
(1968) .....21,28

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471  
U.S. 626 (1985) .....17,18

**Other Sources**

Ashley Moody, PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI. (SEPT.  
21, 2022).....6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, NETCHOICE LLC (OCT. 24,  
2022)..... 5,12,14,16,18,24,25

Common carrier, LEGAL INFORMATION INSTITUTE (June 2021).....	19
Community guidelines: Facebook help center, COMMUNITY GUIDELINES   FACEBOOK HELP CENTER.....	23
Craig Silverman, BLACK LIVES MATTER ACTIVISTS SAY THEY'RE BEING SILENCED BY FACEBOOK BUZZFEED NEWS (June 19, 2020) .....	7
Olivia Solon, "facebook doesn't care": Activists say accounts removed despite Zuckerberg's free-speech stance, NBCNEWS.COM (JUNE 15, 2020) .....	7



Faith J Day, ARE CENSORSHIP ALGORITHMS  
CHANGING TIKTOK’S CULTURE? MEDIUM (Dec. 10,  
2021) .....12,25

Gilad Edelman, FLORIDA’S NEW SOCIAL MEDIA LAW  
WILL BE LAUGHED OUT OF COURT WIRED (May 24,  
2021) .....5

KAYLA GASKINS | The National Desk, WHY  
FACEBOOK SUPPRESSED DAMAGING HUNTER BIDEN  
STORY AHEAD OF 2020 ELECTION KECI (AUG. 29,  
2022) .....7

Rohit Shewale, TWITTER STATISTICS IN 2023 -  
(FACTS AFTER “X” REBRANDING) DEMANDSAGE  
(Sept. 16, 2023) .....10

Samuel Bestvater, POLITICS ON TWITTER: ONE-  
THIRD OF TWEETS FROM U.S. ADULTS ARE POLITICAL  
PEW RESEARCH CENTER - U.S. POLITICS & POLICY  
(June 16, 2022) .....10

Santa Clara principles on transparency and  
accountability in content moderation, SANTA  
CLARA PRINCIPLES.....12,26

Siwar Cheimbi, META MONOPOLY: A NEW ERA OF  
SOCIAL MEDIA DOMINANCE: GOMYCODE (July 17,  
2023) .....9

Social Media and News Fact sheet, PEW  
RESEARCH CENTER’S JOURNALISM PROJECT (Nov,  
15, 2023) .....4

Social Media Fact sheet, PEW RESEARCH CENTER: INTERNET, SCIENCE & TECH (April 7, 2021).....	4,5
Stacy Jo Dixon, COUNTRIES WITH MOST INSTAGRAM USERS 2023 STATISTA (Jan 2023) .....	10
Terms of Service, FACEBOOK.....	13
Graeme Massie, The trump tweets that security experts say led to the Capitol Riots, THE INDEPENDENT (Jan 18, 2021) .....	21
